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April 21, 1999

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
ATTN : Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 95402-6577

Re:  First Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report
3927 East 14th Street
Oalkland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the First Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared
for Ruben Hausauer’s 3927 East 14th Street, Oakland, California site. This report documents the
results of the first quarter of groundwater monitoring performed in 1999 at the site. Groundwater
monitoring was performed on 16 March 1999 by Kleinfelder Inc. personnel. This report was
prepared by Kieinfelder Inc. at the request of Ruben Hausauer.

If you have any questions or comments, please call either Kleinfelder Inc. at (408) 436-
1155 or me at (415) 621-3939. Thank you for your time and attention.

Very truly yours,
é y - :B{al\c/(twj('dﬁwf D.a.
Tormmy A. Conner Mo f very Coiltcrmrl *
Alhpbre' b . — WW%
:syr/Enclosure Buchs
need fu check. STolis G HA
cc: State Water Resources Control Board (w/encl)

P.O. Bex 944212
Sacramento. Califorma 94244-2120

Gary Rogers, Ph.D. (s encl)

Aquatic & Environmental Applications
38053 Davy Court

Fremont. CA 94530
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FIRST QUARTER 1999
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
NEW GENICO FACILITY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PrREPARED FOrR:  Conner-Bak, LLP
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California

ATTENTION:  Mr. Tommy A. Conner

Copyright 1999Kleinfelder, Inc.
All Rights Reserved

This document was prepared for use only by the client, only for the
purposes stated, and within a reascnable time from issuance. Non-
commercial, educational and scientific use of this report by regulatory
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Regulatory agencies may make additional copies of this document for
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An emplavee owned company

April 15, 1999
File No. 12-3047-61

Conner-Bak, LLP
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107

ATTENTION:  Mr. Tommy A. Conner

SUBJECT: First Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report, New Genico Facility,
3927 East 14th Street, Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Conner:

Kleinfelder, Inc. (Kleinfelder) is pleased to provide you with the First Quarter 1999 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the New Genico facility (New Genico) located at 3927 East 14th Street,
Oakland, California (site; Plate 1). Note that 14" Street has been renamed “International
Boulevard.” However, we will continue to refer to the site as 3927 East 14™ Street for
consistency with previous reports. This report discusses field procedures, observations, and
results of the first quarter 1999 groundwater monitoring event. Work was conducted in
accordance with Kleinfelder’s proposal dated February 11, 1999.

Kleinfelder performed groundwater monitoring on March 16, 1999, measuring water levels and
collecting groundwater samples from four groundwater monitoring wells at the site (HMW-1
through HMW-4)}. Monitoring well locations are shown on Plate 2.

BRIFF BACKGROUND

A release from an underground storage tank (UST) previously located on-site resulted in impacts
to soil and groundwater. The UST was removed previously, along with some of the impacted
soils. In accordance with Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCS) and
Calitorma Regonal Water Qualiy Comrel Board, San Prancisco Bay Region (RWOUB ).
reqaneiments monitonng activities have been performed since August 1996 and are continumy
avthe site vredease Brom USTS former ]y Tocated aeross the stieet at the Motor Partners Tacilins
hies also impacted sorl and groundwater. and 1t appears tat there 1s some co-mingling of plumes

A or the seeds are completed m the [t continuous water-hearing zone encounterad beneaih the
sites Wells FINIW - dhpough PINTW-S are constructed with 2-meh diameter polvvimat eblornde
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(PVC) casing. HMW-4 was a “pre-constructed” well using 0.6-inch inner diameter (I.D.) PVC
casing that was installed using direct push technology on November 18, 1998.

FIELD WORK

Kleinfelder performed the monitoring concurrently with Motor Partners’ monitoring event on
March 16, 1999. Kleinfelder measured depths to water (Table 1) and collected groundwater
samples on March 16, 1999, from three of the four monitoring wells in accordance with the
protocol presented in Appendix A. Measurements of “redox” potential (reduction/oxidation
potential) and dissolved oxygen (D.0.) were made immediately prior to sampling.

Prior to purging the weills, Kleinfelder remeasured water levels in all four wells using an
electronic measuring device. A translucent bailer was used to monitor for the presence of floating
product or sheen. Kleinfelder noted a sheen on the HMW-1; but no measurable thickness of
floating product was noted. Neither a sheen nor floating product was observed in the remaining
monitoring wells. An odor was noted in the groundwater in HMW-1, HMW-2 and HMW-4, Due
to the small diameter of HMW-4, it was not possible to insert a bailer and monitor for a sheen or
floating product in this manner. Due to its small diameter, well HMW-4 had te be purged with a
peristaltic pump. The other wells were purged with a bailer.

Purging was performed until a minimum of three casing volumes of water was removed from
each well. Purge logs and field observation sheets are inciuded in Appendix B.

LLABORATORY ANALYSES

Groundwater samples collected during the first quarter 1999 were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) quantified as diesel (TPHd), TPH as motor oil (TPHmo), and TPH as
gasoline (TPHg) by modified United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method
8015; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE).
The four samples were also analyzed by the laboratory for the bioremediation indicator
parameters that were specifically requested by ACHCS. These analyses include:

e ferrous iron;
* nitrate-nitrogen; and

* sulfate.
Samples were collected m laboratory supphed contamers The croundw ger samples were
subiretted 1o Fateeh Analvucal Labss Ine of Sunmvvale, Calitormas tor chemical analysis
Potech v o Tihoratary cerutied by the State of Calitormia o pertorsy the aboye-mentioned
anuls ses



RESULTS
Groundwater Gradient

Table 1 presents the water-level data for March 1999 for the New Genico facility. Depth-to-
water data as measured and provided by Rogers Environmental Services on March 16, 1999 is
presented on Table 2. Plale 2 presents the groundwater piczometric contours for March 16. 1999
using the data cotlected by Kleinfelder.

As iltustrated in Plate 2, the groundwater flow direction beneath the site was southerly on March
16. 1999, The magnitude of the hydraulic gradient was approximately 0.613 foot per foot. This
flow direction and hydraulic gradient are generally consistent with previous findings.
Groundwater levels rose an average of 2.20 feet since last quarter in three of the site’s four
croundwater monitoring wells (a change could not be calculated for HMW-4 due to a lack of
data for the last quarter).

Floating product

A slight sheen was observed in HMW-1 this quarter, but there was no measurable quantity of
floating product. Neither a sheen nor floating product was observed in the other site wells. In
the previous quarter, no sheen was noted in HMW-1.

Groundwater Analvses

This quarter's groundwater chemistry data for the site are presented in Table 3. Historical data,
also presented on Table 3, were obtained from ATC Associates, Inc.’s Fourth Quarter 1997
Groundwater Monitoring Report (January 8, 1998), Artesian Environmental’s Groundwater
Sampling Point Installation and Sampling Report (January 30, 1998), Groundworks
Environmental, Inc.’s First Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report (April 10, 1998),
Kleinfelder’'s Second Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report (July 29, 1998),
Kleinfelder’s Third Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report (October 22, 1998).
Kleinfelder’s revised Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report (March 15, 1999).

Laboratory reports from Entech are included in Appendix C. The values of the groundwater
parameters measured prior to sampling (pH, temperature and specific conductivity) are presented

on Table 4.

The following summarizes the March 1999 analytical results for the 3927 East 14" Street facility.

¢ [PHd was reported inal? four of the wells thrs guarter Relatively Tow concenuatons
were reported 1 TINDW -3 and HINIW -4 (Please reler o the discussion of [PHA

anabviieal reporting methods below
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» TPHmo was reported in wells HMW-1 and HMW-2. Concentrations ncreased in
HMW-1 since last quarter, and concentrations in HMW-2 compare to non-detect (ND)
last quarter. (Please refer to the discussion of the TPHmo reporting methods below).

» TPHg concentrations decreased in wells HMW-2 and HMW-4. TPHg concentrations
increased in HMW-1 since last quarter and were reported in HMW-3 that was ND last
quarter.

¢ Benzene concentrations decreased in wells HMW-2 and HMW-4 and remained ND in
HMW-3 for the fifth consecutive quarter. Benzene concentrations increased in HMW-
1. Benzene concentrations are in excess of its Maximum Contaminent Level (MCL) of
1 microgram per liter (ug/L) in HMW-1, HMW-2 and HMW-4.

+ Toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes increased in some wells and decreased in
others since last quarter (Table 3). All three constituents were reported below their
respective MCLs,

¢« MiBE was reported in HMW-1, HMW-2 and HMW-4 using EPA Method 8020.
“Confirmation” analysis by GCMS (EPA Method 8260) was performed for HMW-2.
MIBE was reported as ND, indicating the EPA 8020 result were likely *“false
positives.”

Historically, when site samples reported to contain MtBE were re-analyzed using GCMS, the
result was ND. Reports of detected MtBE using USEPA Method 8020 analyses are therefore
suspected to have been “false positives.”

Note that TPHd and TPHmo analyses were performed this quarter by McCampbell Analytical
and that McCampbell Analytical Inc. reports the TPHd and TPHmo differently than Entech, who
has historically performed these analyses. McCampbell reports TPHd (C,, to C,;) and TPHmo
(C,; plus) ranges that overlap. Combining (adding) TPHd and TPHmo will result in “double
counting” of the hydrocarbons in the overlapping range (C,s to C,;). Entech analytical does not
report TPHdA and TPHmo with overlapping ranges; Entech reports TPHd as C|, to C,; and
TPHmo as C, to C,. Accordingly, the McCampbell data reported would appear somewhat
inflated when compared to the same sample’s analytical results from Entech if TPHd and
TPHmo concentrations are added together.

Brovemediation Indicator Parameters

Serected broremediauen ndicator parameters were cinen measuied moce feld oD O and redon
potenuaty o anaby zed by the analyuea laboratory cmnate sulfate. ard ‘erroes von) - Results for
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upgradient wells and wells located proximate to the former UST location were compared to wells
located downgradient of the former UST location to see if any general trends were discernible.

Available data indicates the hydrogeologic regime beneath the site is relatively consistent from
well to well. This would suggest that all other things being equal, groundwater characteristics
should be relatively uniform proximate to the site. During the March 16, 1999 monitoring event,
relatively high concentrations of D.0O. were indicated in well HMW-1 which is the New Genico
well that is located closest to the former UST location. The D.O. concentration increased in
HMW-1 since the last measurement on February 19, 1999. HMW-2 also reported relatively high
concentrations of D.O., with concentrations considerably higher than measured on December 16,
1998 and somewhat hlgher than measured on F ebruary 19 1999. DY

mn:cen; ration, m;fﬂa e}i’tw

A relatively high concentration of D.O. was reported in HMW-4, located a significant distance
downgradient of the former UST location. The high concentration of D.O. in HMW-4 may be j(:{ nz]

partially due to the fact that the D.O. was m n.a.container at the ground surface (the 1.O ap saf

probe does not fit down the 0.6-inch inner diameter well). The exposure to air at the surfac that G-
would likely result in a higher reading than would be indicated if the measurement was made in = glu.-hhet
the well. It is judged unlikely that the ORCs would affect the D.O. readings m HMW-4 due to

the distance of HMW-4 from the area in which ORCs were injected. The concentration in

HMW-3 is within historic levels and is judged likely to be representative of “background”
concentrations.

The concentrations of D.O. in Motor Partners’ well MW- 4, which is located approximately ten
feet downgradient from the former New Genico UST location, was reported by Aquatic and
Environmental Applications (April 1, 1999) to be 10.5 mg/L on March 16, 1999. Concentrations
of 9.2 mg/L and 2.9 mg/L had been reported on September 24 and December 16, 1998,
respectively. This suggests that the D.O. concentration has increased significantly and continues
to increase in this well since the ORC installation in November 1998, likely due to its proximity
and downgradient location with respect to the ORC injection points.

When bioremediation occurs in relatively anaerobic environments, the following trends may be
observed across the dissolved contaminant plume:

A decrease in nitrate concentrations,

Y oJectease in sulfate concentrations.

e A ncrease n fertous pon, and

o Rodon poentials become mereasingly negatine

[e dollowme presents our Hindimes swath respect o e sefecied booromediauon mdicator
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« Nitrate concentrations were slightly lower than previously reported in HMW-1 and
HMW-3 and were ND in the remaining wells. This may suggest anaerobic
bioremediation is occurring.

o Sulfate concentrations decreased notably in wells HMW-1, HMW-3 and HMW-4,
Sulfate concentrations remained ND in well HMW-2 for the fourth consecutive
quarter. This may suggest anaerobic bioremediation is occurring.

e Ferrous iron decreased in wells HMW-1, HMW-2 (to ND) and HMW-4 (to ND) and
remained ND for well HMW-3. This does not suggest the occurrence of anaerobic
bioremediation.

e The redox potential in well HMW-2 and HMW-3 was positive, which does not suggest
anaerobic conditions. Redox potentials in the remaining wells were negative, which
may suggest the localized occurrence of anaerobic bioremediation.

e Despite indications that aerobic and anaerobic bioremediations may be occurring,
concentrations of hydrocarbons increased in HMW-1. This is judged likely to be
partially related to the significant rise in water levels, and partially related to
McCampbell’s reporting procedures. It is judged likely that petroleum hydrocarbons
previously “perched” above groundwater have been contacted by the rising water
table, resulting in their partial dissolution and remobilization, and hence higher
concentrations in groundwater.

Quality Control Results

Laboratory quality control (QC) data were evaluated to assess the acceptability of the analytical
results. QC results are included with the Certified Analytical Reports (CARs) in Appendix C.
Laboratory QC consisted of checking adherence to holding times and evaluating method blanks
and blank spikes (BS). All analyses were performed within the required holding times. No
compounds were detected in any of the method blanks. BS recoveries were within the laboratory
acceptance limits.

The laboratory QC results indicate the data are of acceptable quality.

CONCLUSIONS

Data suggests that D.0. concentrations are increasing proximate to, and to a lesser extent
downgradient of, the ORC injection points. The general trend indicates that concentrations of
TPITd. TPImo. and BTEX. and in INVW-T and TIVW-3. TPHe. have tended to increase since
lasi quarter. although the increase in TPHd and TPHimo reported is at least purbally attributable

0 Mo amphetl™s reporting procedwes  The majonis of the observed increase may be related to
4 postulated formerly perched stratum o; contamimants that have now been partally dissolved as
aresult ot the se in the groundyater whle Note the smular patterr fgeneral tee in petroleum
Py diocaebonsg rom Mareh 1701998 Cooundseater o this e was ofso fueh ana appears w be

retiocted mhe reported data
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A notable exception to this general trend is reported in the Motor Partners well MW-4, which 1s
focated approximately 10 feet downgradient of New Genico's former UST location. Only
benzene (2.1 pg/L) was reported in the sample collected from this well (Aquatic &
Environmental Applications). Elevated D.Q. concentrations were also reported in this well (10.5
mg/1.) which appears to indicate that significant aerobic bioremediation is occurring in close
proximity, downgradient, from the former UST.

A preliminary review of general trends in concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in wells
HMW 1-4 and in Motor Partners well MW-4 indicates that, based on the subject well data, the
plume is relatively stable, with the exception of the apparent seasonal spike observed during this
round.

Consideration should be given to analyzing for additional parameters so that the monitoring for
the Motor Partners’ site and the New Genico site can be more fully integrated.

LIMITATIONS

Kleinfelder prepared this report in accordance with generally accepted standards of care, which
exist in Northern California at this time. Conclusions are based on field observations made by
Kleinfelder personnel and quantitative chemical analysis of four groundwater samples and a trip
blank provided by Entech laboratory.

1t should be recognized that definition and evaluation of geologic and environmental conditions
is a difficult and inexact science. Judgments leading to conclusions and recommendations are
generally made with incomplete knowledge of the present subsurface conditions. More
extensive studies, including additional subsurface investigations, may be performed to reduce
uncertainties. [f the Client wishes to reduce the uncertainties of this investigation, Kleinfelder
should be notified for additional consultation. No warranty, express or implied, is made.

If you have any questions about the enclosed report or any other aspect of the work, please
contact Bill Theyskens at (408) 436-1155.

Sincerely,
KLEINFELDER, INC.

Y ////}?///%M
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lable |

Groundwater Elesatons (1)

New Genico F

acthity

1397 East 14ch Street Qakland, Califomia

Casing Depth o Groundwarer  Floaung Correcied
Elevation  Groundwater Elevation  Product (2) Elevation (3)
Wel Date (fect, MSLY {feer) (feet, MSL) (fect} (feet, MSL)
HMW-1  0822/96 3125 20! 2324 ---- 23 24
02725197 595 25.30 - 2530
05/28/97 1.65 23 50 - 23.60
09/02/97 , 838 22.4% - 2269
11/26/97 7.50 23,75 = 2375
02/09/98 335 27 %0 - 27.90
03/17/98 5.29 25.96 0ol 2597
06/30/98 663 24 62 000 24.62
06/24/98 822 2303 000 2303
12/16/98 6.66 24,59 000 24 59
03/16/99 4.71 26 54 0.00 26.54
HMW-2  08/22/96 2943 871 2072 - 2072
02725197 600 2343 e 23.43
05/28/97 7.65 21 78 - 2178
09/02/97 859 2084 -—— 20 84
11426457 6.82 22 61 - 22,61
02409798 324 2619 - 2619
03/17/98 444 24 99 Qo0 24.99
06/30/98 630 2313 000 2313
09/24/98 820 2123 00 21,23
12/16/98 6.64 22.7¢ 000 22 7%
03/16/99 4 08- 25,353 000 25 35
HMW-3  08/22/96 30.48 810 23 38 —— 2338
02025057 6 00 2548 — 25.48
05/28/97 774 23.74 ———- 2374
09/02/97 8 60 22 88 m——— 22 88
11/26/97 750 23 9§ == 23 88
02/09/98 234 29 14 -— 29 14
03/17/98 523 26 25 000 26 25
06/30/98 6 60 24.88 0ao 24 88
09724/98 832 23 16 000 2316
(2/16/98 671 24 71 0.00 24.77
03/16/9% 46l 26 87 000 26 87
HMW-4  11/26/97 28 80 742 2i.38 - 21 38
02/09/98 295 25 84 -—- 2584
03/17/98 572 2308 000 23.08
06/30/98 740 21.40 Q.00 21 40
09/24/98 98¢ 19 60 000 19.00
12/16/98 NiA NiA Q00 N/A
03/16/99 495 2385 0.00 23 85

feet, MSL = feet, relauve 10 Mean Sea Level

= not measured, or data not readily available

(1) Data prior e 3/17/98 was oblained from reports prepared by ATC Associates luc (1/8/98)

PR
ST .o

i

and Artesian Environmental {1/30/98), and a Field Report/Data Sheet {(ATC, 2/9/98)

B kLEiNFELDER



Table 2 B «teiNFELDER

Groundwater Elevations (1)
Motor Partners Facility
1234 4Uth Avenue

Qakland, California

Casing Depth t0 Groundwater  Floating Corrected

Elevation Groundwater  Elevation  Product (2) Elevation (3)

Weil Date (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL)
MW.1 11/26/97 31.44 7.98 23.46 - 23.46
03/17/98 5.84 25.60 -—-- 25.60
06/30/98 ——— - -— -—
09/24/98 8.74 22.70 -— 22.70
12/16/98 7.11 24.33 -— 24.33
03/16/99 5.26 26.18 -—- 26.18
MW-2 L1/26/97 31.06 7.24 23.82 — 23.82
03/17/98 5.05 26.01 -—=- 26.01
06/30/98 6.35 24.71 -— 24.71
09/24/98 7.94 23.12 e 23.12
12/16/98 6.42 24.64 -— 24.64
03/16/99 4.54 26.52 ——— 26.52
MW-3 11/26/97 30.43 7.06 23.37 - 23.37
03/17/98 5.11 25.32 -—- 25.32
06/30/98 6.62 23.81 - 23.81
09/24/98 8.13 22.30 -=-- 22.30
12/16/98 6.52 23.91 — 23.91
03/16/99 4.36 26.07 - 26.07
MW-4 11726/97 30.37 6.64 23.73 -—— 23.73
03/17/98 4.52 25.85 -~ 25.85
06/30/98 5.86 24.51 - 24.51
09/24/98 7.23 23.14 ——= 23.14
12/16/98 5.92 24 45 - 24.45
-7 03/16/99 4.12 26.25 - 26.25

MW-5  11/26/97 3037 = - e — e

03/17/98 5.80 24 57 ——— 24 57
A 30 9K
LY 22 U e ALY 323y
V216w Y. 13 YA Bt 2394
U3 16 9y sS4 260 - 26Ul
SR1E0 2
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Table 2 B <LEINFELDER

Groundwater Elevations (1)
Motor Partners Facility
1234 40th Avenue

Qakland, California

feet, MSL = feet, relative to Mean Sea Level

"---" = Not measured, or data not readily available

(1) Daia prior to 3/17/98 was obtained from a report prepared by ATC Associates Inc. (1/8/98);
3/17/98 daia was obtained from Gary Rogers of Aquatic & Environmental Appiications.

(2y Data regarding the presence/absence of floating product prior to March 1998 was not

available at the time of preparation of this report.

(3) Corrected elevation is equal 1o groundwater elevation plus the estimated specific gravity
of the floating product (0.83) multiplied by the floating product thickness:
Corrected Elevation = Groundwater Elevation + (0.83 x Floating Product Thickness).

E,h
]



Table 3
Groundwater Analyucal Results !
New Gemco Facility
3927 E. 14th Street Qakland, Califorma

rerrous Dnssolved™ Kedox

Wty N Samnpre e 11 as Diesel TPH as motor oil - TPH as Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzenc  Total Xylenes  Methyl tert Butyl Ether  Nitrate  Sulfate fron  Oxygen  Polenual
(ugfL) (ng/L) (ngfl) (ngiL) (ug/l) {ugfL} (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/l)  (mg/l)  (mg/l)  (mg/l)  (mV)
[ERSAN [ ND ND 7.400 1,200 170 530 490 0 e e e wmeee e emeee
v 2,000 ND 5,400 760 110 260 260 ND e sere e e
ARTAR 2,000 600 6,600 1,100 100 290 340 130 e e
SRR 8,700 3,700 4,000 460 40 200 100 ND? 3.0 12 420 024 =14 4
[ERRAN 4,700 3,000 7,500 1,000 120 270 320 ND? L) ND < 0.01 20 + 105
it eR ND 16,000 11,000 2,100 29¢ 600 760 1,200 ND 0.8 0.16 0.8°* -50.4
Dy 50 U ND 5,900 10,000 1,300 160 340 390 160 0.4 2.0 0.96 0.77 -46 70
(LR A ND 6,600 7,100 850 89 230 180 430/ND? 14 ND ND 0.4 -17
TH 14 ND 1,400 1,900 290 39 85 100 NR 51 33.0 0.17 NR -40
TREEATE 100 107
03 169 5,100 8,100 7,700 1100 120 250 240 100 4.8 120 014 125 -84
P 12 a0 7.400% 2,100 6,300 170 57 370 ) R — 200 2100 e e e
[FANRR Y 90 ND 8,400 150 35 280 70 ND* ND [ I
[IREEA Y 13¢ 200 6,000 170 35 170 67 150 200 200 aeeeeme s
aoar 4,502 ND* 3,000 20 30 160 90 ND* ND 05 1.37 038 4252
1o ar 180 N[ 1,600 431 15 40 10 31 ND ND 003 2.5 +52
Uil R ND ND 8,600 200 96 410 120 330 ND 08 Q. 048° -500,28
TGRS ND ND 7,300 180 52 240 38 170 ND ND 001 043 -45,50
[ACIRR IS ND ND 2,900 32 1.5 38 16 ND ND ND ND 0.32 + 67
[T ND ND 5,300 93 2549 160 53 NR ND ND 11 0.38 <73
RN R cnn e - e - - . e 1.10 101
DENITUS 1,500 730 5,200 83 31 150 45 1402 ND ND ND 1,20 125
(IR uk e ND ND 1,300 3 6 g i2 ND ND N s
[EARRAY! 70 ND 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND e e e
dh TR NI ND 80 ND ND 0.60 ND ND ND ND R
g o ND ND* 140 ND ND 2.1 ND ND ) 53 003 088 4986
[N 50 ND 70 0.6 0.8 08 ND ND is 50 0.01 14 +102
SRR ND 200 ND ND ND ND ND ND L. 43 ND 063 9190
THy 31U ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NI 449 51 MD 015 95.70
ter Yy ND ND 58 ND ND ND 0.76 ND 49 95 ND 063 -16
[ TP ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 40 55 ND 07 138
(AR D] - - - F —— - . e 0.95 83
HEN IR 70 ND a8 ND ND ND ND ND 31 I ND 0.75 104
ARYRA [N 400 ND 1,600 4.2 31 17 59 ND
0L as ND ND 1,300 20 1.4 6.8 3.0 19 ND 86 0.12 24% 2667
D6 30 9% ND ND 940 17 1.5 18 2 10 ND 180 ND a7 -21.7
[EREREIH ND ND 370 72 ND 0.75 1.3 11 ND I ND 058 -17
1o 10 us ND ND 830 11.0 ND 270 5.0 NR ND 12 120 12 -34
SREAE] 200 ND 660 61 NP 1.0 2.8 73 ND 23 ND 115 -45
PRIFED AR 08 ey ND ND ND ND ND ND
b 39 ND ND ND ND ND ND
RER N ND ND ND ND ND ND
P ("n;n, :,m‘ ‘v‘lj:xWKI\F‘J.:\(‘.D\“;.J.”S:\ Aprit 15, 1959
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Table 3
Groundwater Amalvtical Ruesulls

New Gepieo Facihty
3927 E. 14th Street Oakland, Califorma

Terrous Dissnlved Kedox

Lol Sk e ITPH as Diesel TPH as motor oil - TPH as Gasoline Benzene Tolucne Ethylbenzene  Total Xylenes  Methyl it Bueyd Esher  MNavae  Sultae Iron  Oxygen’ Potentinl
{ugfL) (pg/L) {pug/L) (ug/L) {ug/l.) (pa/L) (ugiL) {pgfl) (mg/L)  (mg/l)  (mg/ly  (mgll) (mvy)
i Lt —— —_— —— ——— e m— p—— ——— ——— ——— w——— a— _——
[‘h ‘:w ‘\f ND ND ND ND ND ND e -
e 1.0 150 700 1,750 357
RSO TN I

WMoY N Haew b s 2 ond HMW-3 are New Gemco wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, respectively

(RN Poded pottedom i odi ocarbons
A Nolddenes d b reporung limit
SR oot Reperiod dud o laboratery instrument conditions

Mok aiad sud
SMuorsincd nthe icld
! 1 e oo i | 9% was obtained from a report prepared by ATC Associates Inc, (1/8/98)
Pt et By aaal USERA Method 8020 analysisiconfirmation performed by USEPA Method 8260 reports ND

3 Drealied oaeen neasured prior to purging

b ol concentration for diesel is estimated duc to overlapping fuel paticrns
< Sunptes salloood o 1397
O Ao Contamnant Level

Coahitorn thaekne Water Advisory Level

[N E I R MU NIRRT}

S e e Aprl 45 1499
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Table 4
Groundwater Parameters Measured Prior 1o Sampling
New Genico Facility
3927 E. l4th Swreet Oakland, California

Specific
Well .D. No.  Sample Date pH Conductivity Temperature
{pmhos/cm) (°B)
HMW-1 08/22/96 oo e e
02/25/97 4.55 680 75.0
05/28/97 7.70 210 70.4
09/02/97 6.73 1074 3.4
11/26/97 6.93 966 70.0
03/17/98 6.16 1,163 67.6
06/30/98 6.80 1,006 71.6
09/24/98 6.69 1,080 70.3
12/16/98 6.70 830 70.2
03/16/99 6.49 600 63.5
HMW-2 08/22/96 e
02/25/97 4.65 450 72.1
05/28/97 7.80 480 69.4
09/02/97 6.82 762 74.8
11/26/97 6.99 731 69.8
03/17/98 6.62 741 66.0
06/30/98 6.88 610 71.6
09/24/98 6.81 650 71.9
12/16/98 6.02 590 69.9
03/16/99 6.44 610 63.1
HMW-3 08/22/9% - e e
02/25/97 5.87 390 63.3
05/28/97 8.00 400 67.6
09/02/97 6.97 669 70.9
11/26/97 6.87 665 67.8
03/17/98 6.43 734 65.9
06/30/98 6.96 640 71.6
09/24/98 6.93 650 69.3
12/16/98 6.94 610 . 67.7
03/16/99 6.87 610 62.8
HMW-4 11726/97 e s
03/17/98 6.66 769 66.3
06/30/98 6.98 690 73.4
N9 2GR 708 0 BARY
N N T2 AR T
R fy 4% i fy3 =
NOTES

SN L
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APPENDIX A
KLEINFELDER FIELD PROTOCOL

A-1 FIELD PREPARATION

Before performing work in the field, environmental staff review the scope of work, prepare a health and
safety plan, coordinate the work to be done with their supervisor, assemble the necessary sample
containers, and check, calibrate and clean equipment to be used in the field. When underground utilities
may exist at a site where subsurface soil samples are being collected, USA Underground is contacted with
the boring locations and the scheduled date of drilling, or a utility locating firm is employed to check the
boring locations.

A-2 DEPTH-TO-WATER MEASUREMENTS

Depth-to-water measurements are made in all the wells at the site prior to initiating purging and sampling,
including wells that are not to be sampled. The depth-to-water measurements are made consecutively in
as short a time as possible to reduce potential errors due to daily variations in the water table.

Depth-to-water (DTW) is measured in the well to within 1/100 of a foot using a conductivity-based water
level indicator. Measurements are taken from the north or marked side of the top of casing of each well.
These marks on the casings have been surveyed by a licensed survey relative to mean sea level (MSL).
The conductivity probe and cable are rinsed in deionized water before and after measuring the first well,
and after each subsequent well. The same water level indicator is used in each well.

A-3 BIODEGRADATION INDICATOR PARAMETERS

» Bioremediation indicator parameters are measured using a YSI Model 55 to measure dissolved
oxygen and an Orion Quikchek™ meter to measure reduction/oxidation potential (“redox). The
dissolved oxygen mater is calibrated in the field by entering the elevation of the site in terms of
feet above sea level and by entering the salinity of the existing groundwater in ppm. The
attached probe is then placed at the surface of the groundwater within the well immediately upon
its opening. The probe is then lowered and raised repeatedly until a stable reading is attained.
The Orion Quikchek™ meter is self-calibrating. “Redox”™ measurements are made during well
purging approximately after each purging of one casing volume.

A-4 WELL SAMPLING
The Kleinfelder sampling protocol for wells is as follows:
The depth-to-water is measured using a conductivity-based water level indicator.
¢ The volume of water standing in each well is calculated by subtracting the depth-to-water

measurement from the total depth of the well and multiplying by the appropriate volume
com ersion factar

o A mnmmum ol three well volumes ob water s purged trom cach welt ustng o submersible pump
[he pump s decontanumated prior o use moeah well by washing with higqumox ™ and ninsing
with disulled water Pump tubmyg s replaced proan e purgmg cach well Purgewater s placed
>3 -vallon divmes
v 2ol 3
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Phvsical parameters of pH and temperature are monitored for stability during purging.

Sample bottles, provided by the analytical laboratoryv are filled from a new sterile disposable
bailer at each well.

Samples are immediately labeled and placed in an iced sample container. At the end of each
day, the samples are delivered to the analytical laboratory, under chain-of-custody control.
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| L. DEVELOPMENT & SAMPLING LOG WELL NO_ ;5
Weather: oo s ca i Sheet} of \
: Submitted By:_L, . oo ey Date: 3] ¢lag_|
. Project No.: \2-30U3LQ Reviewed By: _ Date:
D Development E’Sampllng ]
I "~ [Purging Dispomable  Buction Submers-  Dedicated  Other: N
Equipment Bailer Funyp able Puttp Pump
Sampling @ Diposable  Buction  Submers-  Dedicated  Ofther:
I Equipment Buailer Pomp  ablePump _ Pump
E| [Test Equipment ter 1 pH Conductivity idi
Meter No.
I Calibration Date/Time NA
Decontamination Wash Rinse I Rinse Il Ringe HI
Methods D! Stesm Dl Steam o) Steam DI Steam
I TSP | Hot Tep Hot Tep Hot Tap Hot
Alconox Other Cool Other Cool Other Cool Other Cool
Other:
l Vol. (gal):
Source:
L ) Decon. Notes: . J
l [ Well Security: good poor { Well Intcgﬁty(é@ fair poor | Locked: yes(d
Purge Volume (CV)  TD. - DTW X Fagtor x ICV = 2. Steat
I Well Diam.: 5" O 4-pa mef] - x k] = R
Free Product?:  Odor:  mo(yes Floating Product:  none¢ ED,( 5 AW feet thick
Time (24-hr) Replicate
I Gallons Purged 0 2.0 |wo |6.0 | X9 Goals
Surged (minutes) 1 (dev. only
pH S oL 62l 4.5 16,48 £0.10
l Temperature (°C) T 1£2. 3 teu v 1633 162.S £1°C
Cond., (pmhos/cm) A gqé f e EOO QO ilo‘%.
Salinity (%) R 210%
I Turbidity (NTU's) T lpaed o <50 NTUs
Color T ©hen —A— = ‘Colorless
l Depth to Water £0.01'
\ Reference Point:| TOC  Other: - J
d Sample # | Time | Quantity } Volume | Type | Preserv. Filtration Anslysis Lab
| Tt = Joo__|MCA Eote
AT -\ { oo mt | Plgshy] — i
I Msrd -\ { —_— <
I —
(™ | OGer Ousarvations: __ Qodog - (5 TY ho.@ ooy =105 )
l % ~ L'f . C = N Q\Q
w o= |y S0
Finat Check: VOMﬁudh&bbl@l no { NA Wal Locked? yes i) NA
I et APURGELOG XLS — General, 10401/95 FINAL © 1995, Kleinfelder, 1<



KA KLEINFELDER
LL DEVELOPMENT & SAMPLING LOG WELL NO. M-
g::e: Z\elaq  Westher: oo e ghw of
ject: Submitted By: L, \_JoMlaren ate: e
Project No.: \Q -2owW 360 Reviewed By . ~ Date:-l_h—‘&j_
Purpose of Log [ Development <[ Sampling P
"~ |Purging " Dipoable  Suctin  Submere  Dedicstied  Other )
Equipment . " Baller FPump ahle Pump Pump
Sampling @el)  Dispousble  Suction  Submers- Dedicsted  Other:
Equipment Bailer Pump able Pump Pump
E| |Test Equipment Water Level pH Conductivity idi
£ Meter No.
Calibration Date/Time NA
Decontamination Wash Rinse | Rinse I Rinse H1
Methods DI Steam DI Steam DI Sicam Pl Steam
; TSP Tap Hot Tap Hot Tap Hot Tep Hot
Alccaox Other Cool Ocher Cool Other Cool Other Cool
= foder:
Vol. (gal):
Source:
\ Decon. Notes: . y.
4 Well Security: €608/ fair__oor | Well IntegrityzBo0d ) fair_poor | Locked: 0)
Putge Volume (CV) _ T.D. - DTW % aor x 1CV = | 2y ed
well Dismf2* D 4\ g3 8] - x e = |z el
Free Product?: Odor: mo Floating Product: sheen film feet thick
Time (24-hr) s et ol tis e Replicate
Gallons Parged 0 2.0 j4,e €0 IR Goals
Surged (minutes) T (dev. only)l
pH 5 |6.a3 |60 |6.23 16.4Y £0.10
Temperature °C) T &3 ) |62a 1633 (a2 21°C
Cand. (seinhos/cm) A leeo jgao €30 l6lo £10%
Salinity (%) R +10%
mm) T _\"‘4\* — <50 NTUs
Color < d\’lgﬁ = Coloriess
Depth to Water t=a" #0.01'
\ Reference Point:]  TOC  Other: W
é Sampic# | Time | Quantity | Volume | Type | Preserv. | Filtration Analysis __Lab )
M- lwve] 3 Yoo | Hct S,
R TR A %8 | T \
-3 ol Nowdaee LT N
4 —
(| Other Observations: D Dz @1A.5 Do v 0Bse o 1eJ0 ey
% (oo BT Vo \O
% OC & oo {
L {Final Chieck: VOAs free of bubbles? yE)/ 1o / NA me@J no / NA

e VAPURGELOG XLE — General, 100125 FINAL

© 1995, Kicinfelder, 1o
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LL DEVELOPMENT & SAMPLING LOG WELL NO. -
Date: %\\;, \ S Weather: .10 coo s Sheet_ \ of
Project: '\\cs\g. e ¢  SubmittedBy: L . LileMicren DateM
Project No.: \n) ~2p1 360 Reviewed By: . () Date:

of (O Development X1 Sampling_ y

Equipment ' Bailer Pump  ablePump  Punp

Sampling (Bl  Disposable  Suction Submerse  Dedicated  Other

Equipment Bailer Pump  sblcPump _ Fump

E| |Test Equipment Water Level pH Conductivity Turbidity
Meter No.
Calibration Date/Time NA
Decontamination Wash Rinse Rinse I Rinse ITT
Methods bl Steam DI Stweam DI Seam p! Steam
TSP Tap Hot Tap Hot Tep Hot Tap Hot
Alooniox Other Cool Other Cool Other Cool Other Cocl
Vol. (gal):
Source:
L} Decon Notes: . y
- Well Security;” good) fair_poor | Well Intcgrityrg009 _fair_poor | Locked”yeD mo
Parge Volume (CV) _ T.D. - DTW x = Factor x ICV = |g~&gl
well Diam: 2 D 4°[iz.59 8] - x T = |le3Ted
Froe Product?:  Odory i yes Floating Product: sheen film feet thick

Time (24-hr) 120l {12092 13427 Replicate

Gallons Purged 0 3.9 - 6.0 T.0 Goals

Surged (minutes) T (dev. only)

pH s Laa lé. gale 8BS |6.FF *f;}g

Temperature CC) T 1634 163 2.7 Z

Cond. (umhos/cm) A lgwo _levo 1 L00 | 610 |_#10%

Salinity (%) R £10%

Tutbidity (NTU's) i . <50 NTUs

Color + F dadessl — —> Colorless

[ Depth to Water 40,01
Ssmplc # | Time | Quantity | Volume | Type | Preserv. | Filtration Analysis Lab )
Moes=3 haesl S Noo | Med i FAPN N
PAA - R3S L St — _ %___

M- h2 36 { JoN Y 4 e

B —t
~

Other Observations:

Rodoy =104

D.o. (B M. &\ = 0.0

€.0 = OB

v S - oA

\

r
5

\.

Fina! Check: VOAS free of bubbles7 yes ¥ no / NA

Well Locked¥ yes)/ no [ NA/

pett BAPURGELOG XLS - General, 10,0195 FIRAL

© 1998, Kiinfdsar, I



KA KLEINFELDER

LL DEVELOPMENT & SAMPLING LOG WELL NO.
Date: »|c [a] Weather: oy esrcant— Sheet \ of ¢
Project: M e i oMo, o —  SubmittedBy: L, ucm e Date: [ ( Tao]
Project No.: \~ -2 ouwidgqg Reviewed By Date:
Purpose of Log D Development "é Slmp_ling P
("  |Parging Bailer Disposable  Suction Submers- Dedicated Other Qoo S gladic. Fqﬂ
Equipment Bafler Pump  eblePump  Pump
Sampling Ballr  Disposable  Buction Submers-  Defiested OB posstel i v Povag
Equipntent Bailer Pump  ablePump  Pump
E| |Test Equipment Water Level pH Conductivity Turbidity
£ Meter No.
Calibration Date/Time NA
Decontamination Wash Rinse ] Rinse I1 Rinse I1]
Methods o' Stesm DI Sleam DI Steam )] Steam
TSP Tap Hot Tep Hot Tep Hot Tap Hot
Alooxyox Oher Cool Other Cool Other Ceol Other Cool
<] Joer:
Vol. (gal):
Source:
\ Decon. Notes: . _J
4 Well Security: good fair poor | Well Integrity: good  fair  poor | Locked: yes no )
Purge Volu{nc {CVv) TD. - DTW x Factor x ICV = gat
well Diam. K6 0 [l 1] - x  Tea = gal
Free Product?:  Odor: 1o (¥ Floating Product: (fion®)  sheen film feet thick
Time (24-hr) DAY T IR W AR AL Replicate
Gallons Parged 0 |o.c |l.e L 1A Goals
Surged (minutes) 1 (dev. only
pH S ez | G-% 1668 | 6.6 £0.10
Temperature (°C) T lew,) lex > 16323 1635 21°C
Cond, (mhos/cm) A |eco lesa | 6% 1650 +10%
Salinity (%) R +10%
Turbidity (NTU's) N T e e <50 NTUs
Color v koloeles —> Colorless
Depth to Water ] 001"
\__I____Reference Point: TOC  Other: i
(1 Sample# | Time | Quantity | Volume | Type | Preserv. | Filtration Analysis Lab
-~ > oo | QY £ el
Do =M \ Sagans | Qlasted T \
g PR Y i Dol — =
L
[ QOther Observations: Dodex ~ ~4g Q_C@:; \-\S%LQ
g —

Final Check: VOAs free of bubbles) 768} / no / NA
A

Well Locked? yes / no { NA Y

Jett LAPURGELOG XLS — Genadd, 100155 FINAL

C 1995, Kierfelder, In<
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RECORD OF WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS )
Date: _2|(c[q9 Weathel: . asCa S 4 Sheet | of |{
Project: 5 Submitted By: | .o VaMiare Date: \

Project No.: 19 - 30U F6G Reviewed By: Q - Date:

\ Instrument Number: v,
 Well Time Sensitivity | Measuring Replicate Measurements Notes ?W
Number |(epmedimesae)) _ Sefting Poimt | Mersurement (if requested) ° 3

Q4hr) | (est.%) | o) 1 2 3 VO $
Noay-{ o35 N 30 [HAH a2
M- 10239 BN ST Ve FN
Mo 1S % el 4.6} 3,
Mag - lov o .M [Y4.48 1A M
J | | | ! i

\ M P. TOC, GS, Cover ring, Other

All Weils Locked — YES {NO

jet b \WL-FORM XLS, 6/20/95, DRAFT FINAL

€ 1995, Kleanfeider Inc



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Kleinfelder, Inc.

1362 Ridder Park Dr.

San Jose, CA 95131

Client Project ID: Diesel

Date Sampled: 03/16/99

Date Received: 03/18/99

Client Contaci: Doug Young

Date Extracted: 03/18/9%

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 03/21-03/23/99

Diesel Range (€C10-C23) and Oil-Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" TPH(mo)" % Recovery
Surrogate
05315 G6799 (MW1) W 5106,d,g,h 8100 102
05316 G6800 (MW-2) W 1500,d,b 730 103
05317 G6801 (MW-3) W b ND 93
05318 G6802 (MW-4) w 200,d,b ND 98
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50 ug/L 250 ug/L.
stated; ND means not dctcs:tcd above
the reporting limit g 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mg/kg

*waler samples are reported m ug'L. wipe samples in ug/ape, socl and sudge samples 1m g ke, ang alt TCLP

ug'L

* cluttemed chromatogram resulting in coeluted surogats and <arroie peuhs or, surregate peaw is on elesatea boseline or surrogate his heen

dimminished by dilutian of engmal extract

“The following descniptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory o naetere 2°d MeCamphell Analyuica 15 rot responsible foo e~
mterpretanion &) unmodified or weakly modified diesel 15 significant, b ¢ esel range compourds are significan:, no recognizable pa‘termr ©
aged diesel” 13 significart) d) gewoline range comoounds are sigmtieart. v medium bothng poict patterr that does not matwe™ dresel 170

SITC S SPLP evtracty 1°

one 0 a lew 1solated peaks present. g) o1l rapge compounds are sizrToant, o) lightes then water tmmiscibe sneen 1§ present, o+ Poud

samnle that contaims greater thas -5 vol % sediment

DHS Certification No

1644

-~ /7 Ldward Hanulion, [ ab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925.798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 03/21/9%-03/22/99 Matrix: WATER

e,

% Recovery

l | i i
|  Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
I | (#05050) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
l l l l
l I I |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 109.9 117.8 | 100.0¢ | 109.9 117.8 7.0
| Benzene ! 0.0 10.8 10.8 | 10.0 | 108.0 108.0 0.0
| Toluene | 0.0 11.1 11.3 | 10.0 | 111.0 113.0 1.8
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 11.0- 11.0 | 10.0 | 110.0 110.0 0.0
| Xylenes | 0.0 31.9 32.2 |  30.0 ] 106.3 107.3 0.9
| ! | |
| l I ?
|TPH (diesel) | 0.0 7777 7904 | 7500 | 104 105 1.
| | | |
l | I l
| TRPH ! 0 25400 25000 | 23700 | 107 105 1.
| (0il & grease) | | |
| | | |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amcunt spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (M8 + MSD) x 2 x 100



B3/26/1999 19:18 4887351554 ENTECH ANALYTICAL PAGE 82

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# 12346
m

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

March 24, 1999

Lars Wahlgren/Bill Theyskens
Kleinfelder

1362 Ridder Park Drive

San Jose, CA 95131

Subject: 4 Water Samples
Lab #'s: (G6799-(G6802
Project Name:

Project Number: 12-304760

P.O. Number:

Method(s): EPA 8015M

Subcontract lab: McCambell Analytical

Dear Lars Wahlgren/Bill Theyskens,

Chermnical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are
contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.
USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#1-2346). If you have any questions
regarding procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,

ichelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. chrLAPe 1234

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 o Fax (408} 735-1554

Kleinfelder Date: 3/24/99
1362 Ridder Park Drive Date Received: 3/17/99
San Jose, CA 95131 Project: 12-304760
Attn: Lars WalglgrenlBill Theyskens PO #:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:
Sample ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Sample Date 3/16/99 3/16/99 3/16/99
Sample Time 13:27 11:40 12:35
Lab # G6799 G6800 G6801

Result DF| DLR} Result DF| DLR| Resul DF| DLR| PQL| Method
Resuits in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 3/23/99 3/22/9% 3/22/9%
TPH-Gas 7,700 10 500 5,200 10 500 ND 1.0 5Q 50| 3015M
MTRBE 100 10l  sol 140 w50 ND 1.0 500 50| 8020
Benzene 1,100 10]  sof 83 10 50 ND 10|  oso] oso] soz20
Toluene 120 10 s 31 10 50 ND 0] os0] oso]  s020
Ethyl Benzene 250 10 3.0 150 10 5.0 ND 1.0 0.59] 0.50 8020
leenes (total) 246 10 50 45 10 5.0 ND 1.0 0.50] 0.50 8020
DF=Dilution Factor ND=Nope Detected above DLR PQL~Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limjt

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

@%—g,&_@

ichelie L Anderson, Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPS 12246

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 e (408) 735-1550 » Fax {(408) 735-1554

Klcinfelder

Date: 3/24/99
1362 Ridder Park Drive Date Received: 3/17/99
San Jose, CA 95131 Project: 12-304760
Attn: Lars Wahlgren/Bill Theyskens . PO#
‘ Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:
Sampie ID MW-4 Trip Blank
Sample Date 3/16/99 3/16/9%
Sample Time 14:43
Lab# G68(2 (6803

Result DF}| DLR| Result DF! DLR PQLY Method
Results in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 3/22/99 3/22/99
TPH-Gas 660 1.0 50 ND 1.0 50 50] 8015M
MTBE 7.3 Lo 5.0 ND 1.0 5.0 50 8020
Benzene 6.1 1.0 0.50 ND 1.6} 0.50 0.50 8620
Toluene ND 1.6] 050 ND 1.0} 050 0.50 3020
Ethy! Benzene L0 1.0} 0.5 ND 10 0.50 0.50 8020
Xylenes (total} 2.8 1.0  0.50 ND 1.0}  0.50 0.50 8020
DF=Dilution Factor ND=None Detected above DLR PQL~=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR~Detection Reporting Limit

* Analysig performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

A \
Kfichelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA FLAPS 12346
5

25 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 e Fax (408) 735-1554

Kleinfelder Date: 3/24/9%
1362 Ridder Park Drive Date Received: 3/17/99
San Jose, CA 95131 Project: 12-304760
Attn: Lars Wahlgren/Bill Theyskens PO #:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:
Sample ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Sample Date 3/16/99 3/16/99 3/16/99
Sample Time 13:27 11:40 12:35
Lab# G6799 G6800 G6801

Result DF| DLR{ Result DF!  DLR| Resuls DF DLR} PQL{ Method
SM 3500 Anaiysis D 3/18/99 3/18/99 3/18/99
353.3 Analysis Date [ 3/18/99 3/18/99 3/18/99
375.4 Analysis Date | 3/19/99 3/19/99 3/19/99
Results in mm;_g!l.iter:
Ferrous [ron 0.14 1,01 00610 ND 107 0010 ND 10 0.010] 0.010} SM 3500
Nitrate—NltrPEen 4.8 10 1.0 ND 1.0 0.10 3.1 10 1.0 0.10 3533
Sulfate 12 1.0 0.10 ND 1.0 0.10 It 3.0 0.50 0.10 3754

* Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

ngM

chelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

DF=Dilutien Factor ND=Naone Deiccted above DER
PQL= Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limi!

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

83/26/1399 19:186 4887351554 ENTECH ANALYTICAL PAGE @6

CA ELAP# 1-2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1 554

Klcinfelder Date: 3/24/9%
1362 Ridder Park Drive Date Received: 3/17/99
San Jose, CA 95131 Project: 12-304760
Attn: Lars Wahlgren/Bill Theyskens PO #:

Sampled By. Client

Certified Analytical Report
Water Sample Analysis; -

Sample ID MW-4
Sample Date 3/16/99
Sample Time 14:43
Lab # G6802
Result DF| DLR PQL| Method

SM 3500 Analysis Datg 3/18/99
353.3 Analysis Date 3/18/99
3754 Analysis Date 3/19/99

Results in mg/Liter:.

Ferrous Iron ND 1.0] 0.010 0.010] SM 3500
Nitrate-Nitrogen ND 1.0 0.10 0.10 3533
Sulfate 23 2.0 0.29 0.10 3754

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

I[ -
'\; ichelle L. Anderson, éé Director

CF=Dilution Factor NDeeNone Detected above DLR
PQL= Practiczl Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



B84/65/1993 11:56 4887351554 ENTECH ANALYTICAL PAGE B2

! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPS 12346
m

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Kleinfelder Date: 4/5/99
1362 Ridder Park Drive Date Received: 3/17/99
San Jose, CA 95131 Project: 12-304760
Attn: Lars Wahlgren/Bill Theyskens PO #

Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:
Sample ID MWwW-2
Sample Date 3/16/99
Sample Time 11:40
Lab # G6300
Result DF| DLR PQL| Method
Results im pg/Liter;
Analysis Date 3/30/99
MTBE ND | so] 25 50| 8260
DF=Dilution Factor ND=None Detected above DLR PQL=Pragtical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Repornting Limit

1. Sarmnple diluted due to high fevels of non-target hydrocarhons.
2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #]-2346)

iz

* Michelle L An—d;rson, Lab Director

Environmenta!l Analysis Since 1983
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ntech Analytical Labs, Inc.
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525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 91086 » (4081 735-1550 » Fax 1408) 735-1554

Subcontract Chain of Custody

Subcontract La:

Date Sent Project Nare: Due Date:
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale CA 94086 » Telephone: (408) 735-1550 (800) 287-1799 » Fax: (408) 735-1554

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order

Client. Ko ~Neldel Project ID: {3~ A0M260 LAB USE ONLY
Address. \2¢ n i Adder Park D Purchase Order #:
Sampler/Company: Telephone #: . . . ,
oy dose , T A Lol sren Q,\Q& w2l - USS Samples arrived chilled and intact:
T t—‘\o-\ﬁl\xc}. .
Contact { -+ Less Yes No
Telenhone i Special Instructions/Comments Notes:
elephone rr.ugg} GRE~ 1SS Clease. Cecredg. ON .l\,\%; .
Date Received: MRE resele sl ~= ¥ L0
Turm Around PNV
Sample Information " Requested Analysis
M e 4| £
@ Date Time Sample i LR M 2 i
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Relng Rwewed By: Date Time .
%%\Nk&ﬂ/\ﬂ/l _,, ER Py S %\\j[c(cf €. 5SS Gown
Raligly Receiy, 6 Datel * / Tine \‘(
Rehng' H\ Redéived By: Date * ; Time




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

T 525 Del Rey Avenwe, Suite E » Sunayvals, CA 94086 « Telephone: (408) 735-1550 (800) 287-1799 » Fax: (408) 735-1554

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order

Chent Y\ leie\d o8 Project ITD: 1 . 240 LAB USE ONLY
Address' -~ ¢ 2 R‘é\é«w— Per b D¢ Purchase Order #:
Sampler/Company: Telephone #: ‘ . . . )
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